

A159487

**COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT - DIVISION THREE**

**MICHAEL ARATA,
*Petitioner and Appellant,***

v.

**DEBORAH COOPER, in her official capacity as COUNTY
CLERK-RECORDER AND REGISTRAR OF VOTERS, and**

**SHARON L. ANDERSON, in her official capacity as
CONTRA COSTA COUNTY COUNSEL,
*Respondents.***

**CONTRA COSTA TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY, a
special district, and**

**CONTRA COSTA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS,
*Real Parties in Interest.***

***[PRIORITY MATTER PURSUANT TO ELECTIONS CODE
§ 13314(a)(3)]***

After Order of the Superior Court for the County of Contra Costa,
Case No. MSN192489; Hon. Charles "Steve" Treat
Additional Judge: Hon. Edward G. Weil

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Jason A. Bezis, SBN 225641
Law Offices of Jason A. Bezis
3661-B Mosswood Drive
Lafayette, CA 94549-3509
(925) 708-7073 Bezis4Law@gmail.com
Attorney for Petitioner & Appellant Michael Arata

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	7
I. THE CASE IS NOT MOOT.	8
II. PROCEDURAL ISSUES.	12
A. Appellant Timely Filed Challenge to Impartial Analysis on December 30, 2019.	12
B. Appellant Timely Filed Challenges to Ballot Label/Ballot Question and Ballot Measure Letter Designation.	15
C. Section 13314 and C.C.P. Section 1085 Provide Rights to Electors.	17
D. Superior Court’s Denial of Ex Parte Application for Order to Shorten Time Was Improper.....	19
III. SUBSTANTIVE ISSUES	19
A. Substantial Evidence Does Not Support Opponents’ Claims That Respondent Elections Administrator Cooper Needed to Submit Ballots to Printer On December 31, 2019.....	19
B. The Cent Symbol is a Not Tax Rate.	21
C. The Ballot Measure Letter Designation Did Not Comply With Statutory Requirements.....	23
IV. THE BALLOT LABEL AND IMPARTIAL ANALYSIS DID NOT COMPLY WITH STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS FOR SUBSTANTIVE IMPARTIALITY	25
A. The 2020 Measure J Ballot Label Contains Untrue, Partial, Argumentative and Prejudicial Language in Favor of the Measure, in Violation of Section 13119(c).	25
1. The performance comparisons.....	27

2. CCTA's "reasoned judgment."31

3. Further muddying the waters.....34

B. The Impartial Analysis of 2020 Measure J Is False,
Misleading, and/or Partial.37

CONCLUSION39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

California Cases

<i>Amador Valley Joint Union High Sch. Dist. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 208.....	27
<i>Becerra v. Superior Court</i> (2017) 19 Cal.App.5th 967	31
<i>Building a Better Redondo, Inc. v. City of Redondo Beach</i> (2012) 203 Cal.App.4th 852	8
<i>Costa v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 37 Cal. 4th 986	12
<i>Daniels v. Tergeson</i> (1989) 211 Cal.App.3d 1204.....	23, 24
<i>DeLeon v. Bay Area Rapid Transit Dist.</i> (1983) 33 Cal.3d 456	13, 14
<i>Edwards v. Steele</i> (1975) 25 Cal.3d 406	24
<i>Griffin v. Dingley</i> (1896) 114 Cal.481.....	13, 14
<i>Holder v. Superior Court</i> (1969) 269 Cal.App.2d 314.....	24
<i>Howard v. Judson</i> (1948) 86 Cal.App.2d 128	22
<i>Huntington Beach City Council v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 94 Cal.App.4th 1417.....	38, 39
<i>In re Angelia P.</i> (1981) 28 Cal.3d 908.....	18
<i>Kings County Farm Bureau v. City of Hanford</i> (1990) 221 Cal.App.3d 692	28
<i>Mann v. Superior Court</i> (1986) 181 Cal.App.3d 372	11
<i>McDonough v. Superior Court</i> (2012) 204 Cal.App.4th 1169.....	10, 16, 17
<i>McKinney v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 951	17, 18
<i>Neighbors for Smart Rail v. Exposition Metro Line Construction Authority</i> (2013) 57 Cal. 4th 439.....	29

<i>Save Stanislaus Area Farm Economy v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1993) 13 Cal.App.4th 141	11
<i>Steele v. Bartlett</i> (1941) 18 Cal.2d 573	13, 14
<i>Sustainable Transportation Advocates of Santa Barbara v. Santa Barbara County Association of Governments</i> (2009) 179 Cal. App. 4th 113.....	28
<i>Vargas v. Balz</i> (2014) 223 Cal.App.4th 1544	8
<i>Weiner v. Fleischman</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 476	18
<i>Yes on 25, Citizens for an On-Time Budget v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 189 Cal.App.4th 1445	27, 31

California Statutes

C.C.P. § 12.....	12
C.C.P. § 13.....	12
C.C.P. § 134.....	12
C.C.P. § 135.....	12
C.C.P. § 354.....	22
C.C.P. § 1085.....	16, 17
Elections Code § 15.....	12, 13
Elections Code § 6702.....	11
Elections Code § 9051.....	9, 25, 26
Elections Code § 9119.....	9, 13, 14, 15
Elections Code § 9120.....	9, 13, 14, 15
Elections Code § 9160.....	passim
Elections Code § 9162.....	9, 13, 14, 15

Elections Code § 9167.....	9, 13, 14, 15
Elections Code § 9190.....	passim
Elections Code § 9295.....	9
Elections Code § 13116.....	passim
Elections Code § 13119.....	passim
Elections Code § 13314.....	passim

Government Code § 6700	11
Pub. Resources Code § 21000.....	27
Rev. & Tax. Code § 7251.1	8

California Legislative Bills

AB 195.....	22
SB 1349	7, 8
